



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4563/2025**

YASMIN KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Senior Advocate with Mr. Kshitij Kumar and Mr. Vaibhav Suri, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATEN OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel and Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

14.07.2025

CRL.M.A. 19856/2025(seeking exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Petitioner shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4563/2025

4. The present petition filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 assails order dated 4th June, 2025 passed by the Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-21, Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi declining the Petitioner to inspect the unrelayed documents seized during



investigation of the case.

5. Issue notice. Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel for Directorate of Enforcement, accepts notice.
6. Let counter affidavit be filed within three weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
7. Parties are permitted to file a brief note of submissions, not exceeding two pages, along with relevant case law(s), before the next date of hearing.
8. Re-notify on 09th September, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JULY 14, 2025/d.negi