



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4563/2025**

YASMIN KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Kshitij Kumar,
Advocate.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel,
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel
with Mr. Kartik Sabharwal and Mr.
Pranjal Tripathi, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

18.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 28177/2025(seeking directions)

1. The present application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeks directions to the Trial Court to defer commencement of arguments on charge in C.T. Case No. 24/2019 titled ***“Directorate of Enforcement v. Deepak Talwar & Ors.”*** till the disposal of the present petition.
2. Heard. Having considered the submissions, this Court is not inclined to grant such interim relief at this stage, as the main petition is already listed on 28th October, 2025 for hearing on merits.



CRL.M.C. 4563/2025

3. In the meantime, pleadings be completed. Counter affidavit, if not already filed, be filed by the Respondent. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed by the Petitioner at least one week prior to the next date of hearing.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025

d.negi