



\$~70, 71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4563/2025, CRL.M.A. 28177/2025

YASMIN KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Kshitij Kumar,
Advocate.

versus

DIRECTORATEN OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel
with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel
Counsel with Mr. Kartik Sabharwal,
Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Ms. Ilma Khan
and Ms. Satyam, Advocates.

+ CRL.M.C. 7555/2025, CRL.M.A. 31637/2025, CRL.M.A.
31638/2025

DEEPAK TALWAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Vaibhav Suri, Ms. Ariana
Ahluwalia and Mr. Rajat Choudhary,
Advocates.

versus

**DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT THROUGH ITS
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel
with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel
Counsel with Mr. Kartik Sabharwal,
Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Ms. Ilma Khan
and Ms. Satyam, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA



ORDER

29.10.2025

%

1. Mr. Saurabh Kirpal as well as Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Senior Counsel for the Petitioners, have completed their submissions.
2. List for Respondent's submissions on 7th November, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025

nk